



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

APPLICATION U/S 528 BNSS No. - 40907 of 2025

Shri Bhagwan

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

State of U.P. and Another

.....Opposite
Party(s)

Counsel for Applicant(s)	:	Chandan Sharma, Shubham Tripathi
Counsel for Opposite Party(s)	:	Firoz Haider, G.A.

Court No. - 75

HON'BLE SAURABH SRIVASTAVA, J.

1. District Social Welfare Officer, Auraiya as well as Superintendent of Police, Auraiya is hereby directed to appear in persons on the next date fixed, i.e., 09.03.2026 for not explaining the reason that under which circumstances they have not responded the letter of intimation for filing counter affidavit issued by learned A.G.A.

2. Put up this case as fresh on **09.03.2026**.

3. Till the next date of listing, entire proceedings in shape of Case No.11611 of 2025 (State vs. Ashutosh Singh and Others) arising out of Case Crime No.638 of 2024, P.S. Dibiyapur, District- Auraiya, shall remain stayed against the applicant.

4. The above-mentioned protection is hereby granted only at the behest of non-responding attitude shown by competent authority in shape of District Social Welfare Officer, Auraiya as well as Superintendent of Police, Auraiya.

February 25, 2026
Saif

(Saurabh Srivastava,J.)